
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

3 December 2013 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 3) 

Residents’  
( 1) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

( 0) 

Georgina Galpin 
(Chairman) 

Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair) 
Roger Ramsey 

 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 TBC 
 

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 

01708 432432 james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  
 
 To receive an oral report on progress with the Closure of Accounts. 

 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

7 SUMMARIES OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD 29 
JUNE, 2013 TO 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013 (Pages 21 - 40) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

8 SUMMARIES OF SCHOOL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD 29 
JUNE, 2013 TO 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013. (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013 

 
 

 

9 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT. (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

10 GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

11 ONE ORACLE  
 
 To receive an oral report on the Implementation of One Oracle. 

 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

14 SURTEES CONTRACT  
 
 To receive an oral report on the current position with the Surtees contract. 

 
 

15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

26 September 2013 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Georgina Galpin (in the Chair) Roger Ramsey and 
Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
14 CHANGES TO THE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
It was noted that Councillor Osborne was no longer a member of this 
Committee and that the Independent Residents’ had yet to nominate a 
member to fill the seat offered to them. 
 
Council needed to appoint a Vice-Chairman to fill the vacancy left By 
Councillor Osborne. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Further to minute 7 of the previous meeting officers advised the Committee 
that the majority of the outstanding recommendations following the audit of 
the Crematory and Cemeteries section had now been completed. Digitalised 
maps had been prepared for all four cemeteries and a Business Plan was 
being developed to enable the outstanding recommendations to be 
actioned. 
 
With regard to Appointeeship and deputies officers had spoken to the 
Manager who had advised that 99% of the accounts had been transferred. 
There were five exceptions, accounting for about £50,000. In each of these 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

cases either probate was involved or benefit payments by the government.  
These issues would be resolved shortly. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

17 ONE ORACLE  
 
At the last meeting we had been advised that a number of issues involving 
oracle had not been resolved. Officers advised that these had not been 
implemented due to the One Oracle Programme. It was not considered 
worthwhile to make changes until the new system was implemented early in 
December.  
 
Officers were asked to provide an update at the next meeting. 
 

18 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
We have agreed to take agenda items 6, 7 and 8 as one item.  
 
We were given a run through the accounts by officers and subject to minor 
amendment we have approved the Statement of Accounts, noting that these 
must be published by 30 September, 2013. 
 
The Council’s external Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) had issued 
their report which showed: 
 

• They had completed the majority of their audit work and expected to 
be able to issue an unqualified audit opinion on th
[...]
 legal framework within which 
the Authority and the group conducts its business and which are 
central to the authority’s and the group’s ability to conduct its 
business or that could have a material effect on the Statement of 
Accounts, and 

2. irregularities, or allegations of irregularities including fraud, involving 
members, management or employees who have a significant role in 
the accounting and internal control systems, or that could have a 
material effect on the Statement of Accounts. 
 

Nor have we changed our view of fraud risk or been aware of any additional 
matters which have arisen which should have been brought to our attention. 
 
We have approved the Statement of Accounts confirming that no 
amendments are required to be made to the accounts in respect of the 
items set out in the auditor’s report.  
 
 

19 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT  
 
We have received a report outlining the work of the Investigations Team and 
Internal Audit Fraud Team from 1 April to 28 June 2013. During the period 
214 fraud cases had been dealt with, 21 successfully. We have asked 
officers to provide more detail, especially of those cases shown as Referrals 
rejected/overloaded. 
 
In reviewing details of the different category of referral we wish to see 
details of how many ‘Living  Together’ cases were proceeded with and how 
many dismissed.  
 
The results of the work of the Housing Investigations team in the quarter 
were considered. We noted the successful outcome in 5 cases. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

20 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
We have received an update on the work of the Internal Audit Team during 
the period 1 April to 28 June 2013. During the period the Team completed 

Page 4



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

three system audits, two of which received Limited Assurance and one 
Substantial Assurance. 
 
The first audit related to the Mayrise application system. The report had 
generated 14 recommendations, five given high priority and nine medium 
priority. Management had accepted thirteen of the recommendations but 
contested one. A limited assurance had been given because there was 
evidence of non-compliance with the controls that do exist. In the auditors 
opinion the level of risk exposure was not acceptable. 
 
We felt that the recommendations, especially relating to IT were very 
technical. We have asked officers to review how they submit reports to 
show their recommendations in context. We would also like to be reminded 
how the team classify their recommendations. 
 
In addition to the system audits the team had completed three school audits, 
all of which had received substantial assurance. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

21 OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
As requested at our last meeting we received a full review of all outstanding 
recommendations from 2011/12. In a number of cases all recommendations 
had not been actioned because management were waiting for the 
introduction of One Oracle. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

22 ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING  
 
Officers provided details of the training provided to members of the 
Committee, and substitute members over the last 12 months. This had 
included Housing Fraud, General Fraud update, Risk Based Verification and 
a briefing on the Single Fraud Investigation Service. 
 
Officers had proposed a programme of training to cover the period up to the 
elections in May, 2014. Having considered officers recommendations we 
have agreed the suggested programme subject to one minor change. 
Rather than have further training on fraud in December, we have asked for 
training on Risk Management with Treasury Management to be covered in 
February. 
 
Accordingly we have approved the following training programme:  
 

• 3 December, 2013 – Risk Management 

• 19 February, 2014 - Treasury Management 

• 8 April, 2014 - Governance 

Page 5



Audit Committee, 26 September 2013 

 
 

 

 
23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

24 SURTEES CONTRACT  
 
The Committee was advised that agreement had been reached to go to 
arbitration to resolve the outstanding issues. The Council wished to divide 
the contract into two elements door entry systems and aerials. This had 
been agreed. The problem remaining was with the aerial contract and we 
have asked officers to provide a verbal update to our next meeting. 
 

25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - QUARTER 1 2013/14  
 
The Committee noted details of the Councils investments for the quarter 
ended 30 June, 2013. They were pleased to note that the Council had 
complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements, and continued to 
achieve a rate of return in excess of that budgeted for. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



  

 

   
 

 

  

 
AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
3 December 2013 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kate Brunning,  Internal Audit & Corporate 
Risk Manager ext 3733 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of progress to 
deliver the approved audit plan in Quarter 
Two of 2013/14. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

N/a 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      X 
Excellence in education and learning     X 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity X 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    X 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   X 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the internal 
audit team during the period 29th June 2013 to 30th September 2013. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 

 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers 
where required. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
This progress report contains an update to the Committee regarding Internal 
Audit activity presented in five sections. 
 
                      

Section 1 Background and Resources 
 
Some information about resources is included for information. 
 
Section 2 Audit Work 29th June to 30th September 2013 
       
A summary of the work undertaken in quarter one is included in this section of the 
report. 
       
Section 3 Key Performance Indicators      
 
The actual performance against target for key indicators is included. 
 
Section 4 Changes to the Approved Audit Plan             

         
The changes made to the audit plan since the last meeting are detailed and 
explained in this section of the report.  
 
Section 5 Outstanding Audit Recommendations             

         
The details regarding status of all outstanding recommendations are included 
within tables for information. 
 
 
  

Page 8



 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
By maintaining an adequate audit service to serve the Council, management 
are supported in the effective identification and efficient management of risks.  
Failure to maximise the performance of the service may lead to losses caused 
by insufficient or ineffective controls or even failure to achieve objectives where 
risks are not mitigated.  In addition recommendations may arise from any audit 
work undertaken and managers have the opportunity of commenting on thes
[...]
s budget information.   This budget includes both the 

Internal Audit and Insurance Teams.  The Insurance Team has 4.2 FTE.  The 
current service budget is for 3.2 FTE salaries.  The budget for the 1.0 FTE 
insurance officer redeployed from Homes in Havering had not been added to 
the Internal Audit and Insurance budget at the end of September 2013. 

 
1.5 Income is generated by audit by selling services to Schools, other income 

relates to Insurance. 
 

REVENUE BUDGET FOR 2013/14 

Expenditure Income Non-controllable 

£573,560 -£102,700 £470,840 

 
1.6 The forecast outturn for 2013/14 is currently within the allocated budget. 

Page 10



 
 

 

Section 2:  Audit Work 29th June to 30th September 2013.     
     
2.1 At the end of September 42% of the audit plan had been delivered.  This 

was against a target for the period of 45%.  
 
2.2 The status of each audit included in the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan as at 

the 30 September 2013 is shown in the table below. 
 
2.3 Thirteen final reports were issued during the period 29th June to 30th 

September 2013.  The reports and level of assurance provided comprise: 
 

SYSTEMS AUDIT ASSURANCE 
Fees and Charges Limited 
Tenancy Management Limited 
Freedom of Information Limited 
Information Governance: Service & 
Provider Compliance 

Limited 

Adult Social Care (ASC):  
Administration Of Client Income 

n/a 

Troubled Families Assurance n/a 
Performance Development Reviews 
(PDRs) 

n/a 

Public Health Grant 2013/14 n/a 
SCHOOL AUDIT ASSURANCE 
Crownfield Junior School Substantial 

Gidea Park Primary  School Full 
Mead Primary School Full 
St Mary’s Catholic Primary School Substantial 
Wykeham Primary School Substantial 

 
 
2.4 Summaries of the 8 systems reports and 5 school audit reports are 

provided in Agenda Items 4 and 5. 

Page 11



  

 

   
 

 

  Section 3: Key Performance Indicators 
 
3.1 The table below details Internal Audit’s performance against KPIs for the 

delivery of the 2013/14 Inter
[...]
re categorised into three levels of priority to 
ensure that those addressing areas of significant risk are implemented as a 
priority.  The three categories comprise:  
High: Fundamental control requiring implementation as soon as 

possible. 
Medium: Important control that should be implemented. 
Low: Pertaining to best practice. 

 
  

Page 22



 
1.4 Eight systems audits were finalised during the period 29th June 2013 to 30th 

September 2013.  The eight systems and the level of assurance provided are 
shown below:  
 
SYSTEM 

 
ASSURANCE 

Fees and Charges Limited 

Tenancy Management Limited 
Freedom of Information Limited 
Information Governance: Service & Provider 
Compliance 

Limited 

Adult Social Care (ASC):  Administration Of Client 
Income 

n/a 

Troubled Families Assurance n/a 
Performance Development Reviews (PDRs) n/a 
Public Health Grant 2013/14 n/a 

 
1.5 Summaries of the eight systems audit reports are included in Sections 2.1 to 

2.8 below. 
 
 
2. REPORT SUMMARIES 
 
2.1 FEES AND CHARGES 
 
2.1.1  Fees and charges represent an important source of income, providing finance 

to enable the Council to achieve its objectives although this creates conflicts 
between raising additional income by increasing charges and promoting 
access and usage of local services.  Many of the services the Council charges 
for are required by statute but others are discretionary. 
The audit found: 
(i) The Corporate Charging Policy included on the intranet does not 

include certain information such as the policy owner, version etc. 
(ii) There is limited involvement by finance to ensure that service charging 

polices have been completed or are compliant. 
(iii) There is no direct access to the Corporate Charging Policy on the 

internet.   
 
2.1.2 Limited Assurance was given as the audit found that limitations in the systems 

of control were such as to put the system objectives at risk, and/or the level of 
non-compliance puts the system objectives at risk.
[...]
 mechanisms in place that could 
prevent a service from signing up to an agreement without the 
appropriate contractual arrangements in place, including where the 
contract requires the provision of confidential Council data. 

 
2.4.5 A Limited Assurance was provided as the audit found limitations in the 

systems of control were such as to put the system objectives at risk, and/or 
the level of non-compliance puts the system objectives at risk. 

 
2.4.6 The audit made 1 medium priority recommendation to address the 

weaknesses identified.  The recommendation was agreed by management 
and implementation scheduled for 30 September 2013. 

 
2.4.7 The management action plan for the implementation of the audit 

recommendation comprises: 
 

Recommendation – Medium  Management Response 

The wording contained within the 
Council’s Short Terms and Conditions 
should be reviewed to ensure appropriate 
cover in relation to the provision of 
confidential / sensitive data to external 
organisations. 
 

Agreed. There is an issue that if a 
contract involves the handing of Council 
data, particularly personal data over to a 
contractor, the officer should be 
considering the desirability / need for a 
proper data processing agreement.  
 

Responsible Officer Target Date 

Monitoring Officer / Legal & Democratic 
Services 

30th September 2013 

 
 

  

Page 34



 
2.5 ADULT SOCIAL CARE (ASC):  ADMINISTRATION OF CLIENT INCOME 
 
2.5.1 The audit was undertaken in response to a request from management.  

Significant variances between forecast and outturn were identified at 2011/12 
closedown which were largely due to variations in income.  The service 
reviewed its procedures and implemented a large number of changes during 
2012/13 and the variance between forecast and actual was reduced to a 
£200k deficit.   

 
2.5.2 The purpose of the audit was to gain assurance regarding the process and 

internal controls in place and ensure that procedures are robust for the 
adm
[...]
ns of the grant govern its use and 
restrict its use to the fulfilment of the new public health responsibilities which 
comprise: 

• To improve significantly the health and wellbeing of local populations; 

• Carry out health protection functions delegated from the Secretary of 
State; 

• Reduce health inequalities across the life course, including within hard 
to reach groups; and 

• Ensure the provision of population healthcare advice. 
 
2.8.2 The terms and conditions also require that monies are spent appropriately and 

accounted for properly.  There is an expectation that funds will be utilised in-
year however end of year underspends can be carried over as part of a public 
health reserve into the next financial year. Monies carried forward will need to 
be utilised in accordance with the grant conditions.  There is a risk that the 
Department of Health will consider reducing future allocations to Councils that 
repeatedly report large underspends.  

 
2.8.3 The ring fenced public health grant awarded to the London Borough of 

Havering was £8,833,400 for 2013/2014. 
 
2.8.4 The audit was undertaken to provide assurance that the public health grant is 

managed in accordance with the grant terms and conditions. 
 
2.8.5 The audit found:  

• A robust system of internal control is in place. 

• Compliance with the system of internal control. 

• Appropriate records are being maintained.  

• Sufficient evidence is maintained to provide assurance that the grant is 
being managed in accordance with the scheme. 

 
2.8.6 Internal audit will complete additional work at year end.  This work will verify 

whether the grant conditions have been complied with, prior to the Chief 
Executive signing the annual Revenue Outturn and the ‘Statement of 
Assurance: Ring-fenced Public Health Grant Determination 2013/14’ being 
sent to Public Health England. 

 
  

Page 38



 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
By maintaining an adequate a
[...]
ses, and cultures 
and values, by which councils are directed and controlled and through which 
they account to, engage with and, where appropriate, lead their communities.1  
 

1.2 Governance is more than making sure that things do not go wrong or fixing 
them if they do. Good governance adds value; it ensures effectiveness in ever 
changing circumstances.2 
 

1.3 Good governance leads to good management, good performance, good 
stewardship of public money, good public engagement and, ultimately, good 
outcomes for citizens and service users. Good governance enables the 
Council to pursue its vision effectively as well as underpinning that vision with 
mechanisms for control and management of risk.  
 

1.4 High standards of conduct and leadership are at the heart of good 
governance, placing responsibility on members and officers to demonstrate 
leadership by behaving in ways that exemplify high standards of conduct, and 
so set the tone for the rest of the organisation. 
 
 

2. Requirements for the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14.  
 
2.1 Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

requires all relevant bodies to prepare an annual governance statement which 
must accompany the statement of accounts.   This requirement is reflected in 
the Code of practice for Local Authority Accounting in the Untied Kingdom 
2012/13 (CIPFA/SOLACE). 
 

2.2 The ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Guidance 2012’ 
urges councils prepare a AGS in order to report publicly on the extent to which 
it complies with its own code of governance on an annual basis; including how 
they have monitored the effectiveness of their governance arrangements in 

                                                           
1 Quote from CIPFA/SOLACE ‘Delivering good governance in Local Government Framework’  
 
2
 Quote from Audit Commission’s public sector management paper ‘Corporate Governance-

Improvement and Trust in Local Public Services’   

Page 62

[...]
s a sound system of internal control 
which facilitates the effective exercise of that body's functions and which includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. (Regulation 4(1) Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011/817.) 

Page 64



 
 

 

 
The Council must carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control which must be considered by the relevant committee and in the light 
of that review produce an annual governance statement prepared in accordance with 
proper practices in relation to internal control (Regulations 4 (2) and (3)  
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 
 
There are no apparent risks in noting the content of this Report. 
  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

None 
  

Page 65



 
 

 

APPENDIX A: EXTRACT FROM THE DELIVERING GOOD GOVERNANCE IN 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT: FRAMEWORK – ADDENDUM  
 
Key elements of the systems and processes that comprise an authority’s governance 
include arrangements for: 

� identifying and communicating the authority’s vision of its purpose and 
intended outcomes for citizens and service users 

� reviewing the authority’s vision and its implications for the authority’s 
governance arrangements 

� translating the vision into objectives for the authority and its partnerships 
� measuring the quality of services for users, for ensuring they are delivered in 
� accordance with the authority’s objectives and for ensuring that they represent 

the best use of resources and value for money 
� defining and documenting the roles and responsibilities of the executive, non-

executive, scrutiny and officer functions, with clear delegation arrangements 
and protocols for effective communication in respect of the authority and 
partnership arrangements 

� developing, communicating and embedding codes of conduct, defining t
[...]

public service providers3 

� incorporating good governance arrangements in respect of partnerships and 
other joint working as identified by the Audit Commission’s report on the 
governance of partnerships,4 and reflecting these in the authority’s overall 
governance arrangements. 

                                                           
3
 In England this includes powers granted to local authorities under the Health and Social Care 

Act 2012 and the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
4
 Governing Partnerships: Bridging the Accountability Gap (Audit Commission, 2005). 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	7 SUMMARIES OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD 29 JUNE, 2013 TO 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013
	8 SUMMARIES OF SCHOOL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD 29 JUNE, 2013 TO 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013.
	9 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT.
	10 GOVERNANCE UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
3 December 2013 (7.30  - 8.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Georgina Galpin (in the Chair) Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair) and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September, 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

27 ONE ORACLE  
 
The Committee were advised that it was intended that the One Oracle 
system would go live on 2 December, 2013. This had had to be delayed for 
two reasons: 

 Functional satisfaction; and 

 Need external accreditation to access the shared Data Centre. 
 
Two time slots to achieve accreditation had been missed but this would be 
achieved by the end of play this coming Friday. 
 
Officers were working with our partners to agree a new ‘Going Live’ date 
with two options being considered, either 2 February or 7 April. There were 
pros and cons for both dates and these were being debated. 
 
This delay would have no impact on Romulus. 
 
The report was noted and we have asked officers to keep us informed on 
progress. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013 

 
 

 

 
28 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Officers advised that everything was in place for the timely closure of 
accounts. The only uncertainty concerned the timing of the introduction of 
One Oracle. However, plans were in place to cope with whichever option is 
chosen. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

29 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
We have received a report detailing the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit team during the period 29 June 2013 to 30 September, 2013. During 
this period the Audit Team completed 8 System Audits and 5 School Audits 
this means 42% of the audit plan has been delivered against a target for the 
period of 45%. 
 
A list of outstanding audit recommendations was provided, together with 
details of the total number of recommendations in the original report. This 
provided a sense of proportion as to the extent of the potential problem. 
 
Officers advised that the one outstanding recommendation in respect of 
Cemeteries and Crematorium had been completed since the report was 
written.  
 
We have asked officers to provide further information on the two 
recommendations rejected by management. These related to i-Expenses 
and Tenancy management. An update would be provided to us at the next 
meeting. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

30 SUMMARIES OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED DURING THE 
PERIOD 29 JUNE, 2013 TO 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013  
 
Eight system audits were completed in quarter 2 and report sumaaries were 
provided for our information. We noted most of the reports but raised the 
following questions: 

 Freedom of Information – we were advised at the moment we were 
receiving approximately 1300 FOI request per annum. We were 
responding to 91% to 92% of these within 20 days. However, the 
requests were tending to get more complex. 

 
Part of the reason that the response rate had fallen was the 
introduction of a modular CRM system. This had not proved to be 
user friendly and had been dropped in March. Since then officers had 
been catching up.  



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013 

 
 

 

 
We have suggested that if more information was required the Value 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee could form a Topic Group to look 
at how we deal with Freedom for Information requests. 
 

 Public Health Grant 2013/14 – The report advised that whilst there 
was an expectation that the grant would be spent by the end of the 
year underspend could be carried forward to the next financial year 
as part of a public health reserve.  The indication was that the 
Department of Health had already agreed an allocation for 2014/15. 
However, there was a risk that in future years the allocation could be 
reduced if the Council regularly reported large underspends. 

 

 Adult Social Care (ASC): Administration of client income – 
clarification was sort and given that the process and internal controls 
in place were robust enough to ensure that future forecasts were 
more accurate. 
 

The report was noted. 
 
 

31 SUMMARIES OF SCHOOL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED DURING THE 
PERIOD 29 JUNE, 2013 TO 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013.  
 
During quarter 2 the Internal Audit team had completes audits for 5 schools. 
Two of the schools had achieved full assurance and the other three 
substantial assurance.  
 
We have expressed concern that St Mary’s Catholic Primary School were 
not arranging for CRB checks for volunteers helping with swimming. We 
have asked that the matter be brought to the attention of the Schools HR 
team and the Children’s Safeguarding team. 
 
In considering all the reports we noted that similar issues were raised in 
respect of more than one school and queried what action was taken in these 
cases. 
 
Officers advised that they were piloting a school iPad Audit app which would 
be supplied to schools which would highlight to schools areas which would 
be audited by the Team. We have asked officers to provide us with a copy 
of this app. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

32 FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT.  
 
We have received a report on the work of the Internal Audit Corporate Fraud 
Team and the Benefit Investigation Team during the period from 1 July 2013 
to 30 September, 2013. Details of the number of cases considered and 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013 

 
 

 

received were provided. The Corporate Fraud time had considered 14 
cases during the period of these 10 had been successful.  Of these 9 had 
resulted in Management Action Plans and one had seen a member of staff 
resign.  
 
Details of three successful benefit prosecutions and three successful 
housing tenancy cases were provided; together with details of a very 
successful prosecution were the benefit fraudster Sally-Ann Beresford had 
been ordered to repay the Council £180,000 following a Proceeds of Crime 
hearing.  
 
We have noted the report.   
 
 
 

33 GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
Each year we are required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. 
The report set out the timescales for the production of the 2013/14 
Statement.  
 
Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
requires all relevant bodies to prepare an annual governance statement 
which must accompany the statement of accounts. The ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Guidance 2012’ urges councils to prepare 
an Annual governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to 
which it complies with its own code of governance on an annual basis. 
 
If any potential issues were highlighted during the process of preparing the 
Statement they would be brought to our attention in February, with the draft 
Statement being submitted to us in April. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

34 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013 

 
 

 

35 SURTEES CONTRACT  
 
Officers advised that negotiations regarding the Terms of the Contract 
between the Council and Surtees were on-going. Progress was being made 
but there were two big issues outstanding. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 
 

36 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
We have received an update on the position of Treasury management for 
the quarter ended 30 September, 2013. We have noted that the Council still 
have ample cash flow available but that this position would change towards 
the end of the financial year. 
 
We have noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


